## **COUNCIL DECISION**

## of 10 December 1979

## replacing an alternate member of the Committee of the European Social Fund

(79/1064/EEC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,

Having regard to Regulation (EEC) No 2396/71 (1) concerning the European Social Fund,

Having regard to the Rules of the Committee of the European Social Fund (2), as amended by the Council Decision of 9 April 1968 (3), and in particular Article 7 thereof,

Having regard to the Council Decision of 17 April 1978 appointing the members and alternate members of the Committee of the European Social Fund for the period ending on 16 April 1980,

Whereas one seat as alternate member of the aforesaid Committee in the trade union representative category has fallen vacant following the resignation of Mr Graham, of which the Council was notified on 8 August 1979;

Having regard to the nomination submitted on 22 November 1979,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Sole Article

Mr F. A. Baker is hereby appointed an alternate member of the Committee of the European Social Fund in place of Mr Graham for the remainder of his term of office, which runs until 16 April 1980.

Done at Brussels, 10 December 1979.

For the Council
The President
G. MARCORA

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ No L 249, 10. 11. 1971, p. 54. (2) OJ No 56, 31. 8. 1960, p. 1201/60.

<sup>(3)</sup> OJ No L 91, 12. 4. 1968, p. 25.